RESOLUTION NO. 2023-09

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A DONATION TO THE CITY FROM THE SPRING LAKE PARK LIONS CLUB

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Lake Park is generally authorized to accept donations of real and personal property pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 for the benefit of its citizens, and is specifically authorized to accept gifts; and

WHEREAS, the Spring Lake Park Lions Club has offered to contribute \$2,950.00 to the city; and

WHEREAS, the Spring Lake Park Lions Club's donation is to be applied towards Youth Programs and Park Dedication

WHEREAS, all such donations have been contributed to the city for the benefit of its citizens, as allowed by law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is appropriate to accept the donations offered.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SPRING LAKE PARK, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The donations described above are accepted with gratitude and shall be used to establish and/or operate services either alone or in cooperation with others, as allowed by law.
- 2. The city clerk is hereby directed to issue receipts to the donor acknowledging the city's receipt of the donation.

The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by

Upon roll call, the following voted aye:

And the following voted nay:

Whereupon the Mayor declared said resolution duly passed and adopted this 6th day of March, 2023.

	Robert Nelson, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Daniel R. Buchholtz, Administrator, Clerk/Treas	surer

Counties of Anoka and Ramsey)ss
City of Spring Lake Park)
the City of Spring Lake Park, Ano foregoing is a true and correct cop	Inted and qualified Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer in and for ka and Ramsey Counties, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the y of Resolution No. 2023-09, A Resolution Accepting a lang Lake Park Lions Club, adopted by the Spring Lake Park ng on the 6 th day of March 2023.
	Daniel R. Buchholtz
	Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer
(SEAL)	
	Dated:

State of Minnesota